
 Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
December 4, 2018 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
 

Agenda 
  

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will  

  be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items   
  unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed   
  from the Agenda.  

 A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $396,589.96              
 B.  Minutes:   November 13, 2018 Regular Meeting minutes  
 
VII.        Public Hearing for the 2019 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 
 
VIII. Unfinished Business 
                A. Approval of the 2019 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 18-04 
 B.            Payout Request #2 – Chicagoland Paving 
  
IX.           New Business 

A. Land Purchase 
B. Executive Director Agreement          

 
X.        Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report  
 
XI. Commissioners’ Reports 
   
XII.         Adjourn   



Glen Ellyn Park District                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners          

To the Executive Director:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Treasurer:_________________________________________________             Date:__________________
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94 Capital Improvements Fund 188,609.70  

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 27,229.29$            

Report Total: 396,589.96$          

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 12/4/2018

Recreation Fund 180,750.97            
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User:

Printed: 11/29/2018 - 11:12AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00012.11.2018

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 100003 1st Choice Equipment. LLC Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

PS0003910-1 Kabota Tires  761.08 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530340-0000

 761.08Check Total:

Vendor: 199154 A.C.B. Masonry, LLC Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Brick Work Bathouse Door  2,814.00 12/05/2018 94-90-930-575110-0000

 2,814.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199534 AARP Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Smart Driver Course 11/18  45.00 12/05/2018 20-25-000-525500-5728

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

143704 Posters  92.00 12/05/2018 20-00-000-521650-0000

143704 Posters  168.80 12/05/2018 20-30-100-521650-0000

143704 Posters  11.90 12/05/2018 94-90-000-575170-0000

143704 Posters  71.44 12/05/2018 10-00-000-585990-0000

 344.14Check Total:

Vendor: 100182 AMI Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

847291 Banners  142.53 12/05/2018 20-00-000-585175-0000

847291 Banners  510.00 12/05/2018 20-00-000-521650-0000

847291 Banners  247.50 12/05/2018 20-30-100-521650-0000

847462 Banners  147.28 12/05/2018 20-00-000-585175-0000

847462 Banners  204.78 12/05/2018 20-00-000-521650-0000

847462 Banners  44.78 12/05/2018 20-30-100-521650-0000

 1,296.87Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel, Glink, Diamond, Bush Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

67106 10/18 Attorney Fees  1,398.75 12/05/2018 10-00-000-521100-0000

 1,398.75Check Total:

Vendor: 198894 AT&T Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

11/19-12/18/18 Alarm Lines  45.63 12/05/2018 10-00-000-570300-0000

11/19-12/18/18 Alarm Lines  45.63 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570300-0000

11/19-12/18/18 Alarm Lines  136.86 12/05/2018 20-30-450-570300-0000

11/19-12/18/18 Alarm Lines  45.63 12/05/2018 20-30-300-570300-0000

 273.75Check Total:

Vendor: 199130 Athletico Management, LLC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

816526 Athletic Trainers10/7/18-11/3/18  540.00 12/05/2018 20-21-000-525500-1161

 540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 106034 Aubuchon Electrical Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

2 Repair Driveway Lights  550.00 12/05/2018 10-10-000-550300-0000

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108175 Barn Owl Feed & Garden Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

32397 Straw Bales Sled Hill  139.80 12/05/2018 10-10-000-550600-0000

 139.80Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

P7404295 Batteries  5.95 12/05/2018 20-30-350-541300-0000

P8066443 Skid Steer Battery  84.95 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530210-0000

P8440591 Light Tower Battery  98.95 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530210-0000

 189.85Check Total:

Vendor: 199280 Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

111861 11/18 Landscape Services  1,816.66 12/05/2018 10-10-000-521600-0000

 1,816.66Check Total:

Vendor: 110054 Gary Blum Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cell Reimb Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  150.00 12/05/2018 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

234 Fall Classes  359.00 12/05/2018 20-22-000-525500-2351

 359.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

902848551/79110 Uniforms  172.00 12/05/2018 20-21-000-535500-1232

903626621 Equipment  645.10 12/05/2018 20-21-000-535500-1141

903626621 Equipment  259.95 12/05/2018 20-21-000-535500-1140

 1,077.05Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

5363 Maintenance Supplies  124.60 12/05/2018 20-30-100-541300-0000

 124.60Check Total:

Vendor: 113916 Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

49403 Monitoring 12/1-2/28/18  89.85 12/05/2018 20-30-500-521600-0000

 89.85Check Total:

Vendor: 200028 Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

#2 Ackerman Parking Lot Improvements  161,093.30 12/05/2018 94-90-805-575150-0000

 161,093.30Check Total:

Vendor: 114260 Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/05/2018 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

10/16-11/14/18 Electricity  29.93 12/05/2018 10-00-000-570100-0000

 29.93Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

2220051957 Valve Repair  26.50 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530340-0000

2220052066 Tires #465  465.50 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530340-0000
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 492.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

67914 Thermostat Repairs  355.00 12/05/2018 20-30-450-521600-0000

68788 Thermostat Repairs  217.50 12/05/2018 20-30-450-521600-0000

C1879 4/18-3/19 Maintenance  1,400.00 12/05/2018 20-30-450-521600-0000

 1,972.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

1234 Fall Classes  3,442.50 12/05/2018 20-21-000-525500-1230

1235 Fall Camp  1,080.00 12/05/2018 20-21-000-525500-1230

 4,522.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200467 D & J Landscape, Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

1421 Landscape Installation  5,000.00 12/05/2018 94-90-875-575110-0000

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200460 Dawsons Tree Service Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

34478 Damaged Trees Pruning  2,380.00 12/05/2018 10-10-000-550700-0000

 2,380.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117920 Mary Defiglia Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200163 Dynegy Energy Services Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  2,108.22 12/05/2018 20-30-200-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  341.29 12/05/2018 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  1,628.63 12/05/2018 20-30-450-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  112.10 12/05/2018 20-30-150-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  227.60 12/05/2018 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  68.62 12/05/2018 10-00-000-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  8,929.17 12/05/2018 20-30-100-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  720.15 12/05/2018 20-30-300-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  143.50 12/05/2018 20-30-350-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  1,094.25 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  441.54 12/05/2018 20-30-500-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  16.52 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570100-0000
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-450-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-150-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-100-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-300-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-350-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-500-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-00-000-570100-0000


Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  87.25 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  49.80 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  564.22 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  149.57 12/05/2018 20-30-350-570100-0000

10/5-11/4/18 Electric  32.55 12/05/2018 10-00-000-570100-0000

 16,714.98Check Total:

Vendor: 125133 Kathleen Esposito Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Monitoring 11/1/18-1/31/19  90.00 12/05/2018 20-30-100-550300-0000

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198982 Fox Valley Filter Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

1003436 Filters  26.66 12/05/2018 20-30-100-550300-0000

 26.66Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

00201102 Repair Ansul System  104.50 12/05/2018 20-30-100-550300-0000

218441 Quarterly Monitoring  150.00 12/05/2018 20-30-350-521600-0000

218442 Quarterly Monitoring  150.00 12/05/2018 20-30-200-521630-0000

 404.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199283 Stephanie Frantz Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

111918GE Fall Classes  350.00 12/05/2018 20-22-000-525500-2364

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129187 Renae Frigo Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

Cell reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/05/2018 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129640 Fullife Safety Center Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

40169 Gloves/Raincoats  737.00 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530300-0000

 737.00Check Total:
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-350-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-00-000-570100-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=125133
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=125133
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=9d8cb107-6c40-45b6-952f-181f53d5e0c4
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-00-000-570300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=125150
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=125150
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-100-550300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=198982
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=198982
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=2a87854b-576c-4480-96ca-9990747b3c9c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-100-550300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=129093
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=129093
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=b2061dd4-4058-461c-8fc4-46ba3eceaca3
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-100-550300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=7062dcde-f959-47da-b1d1-987c3e44b212
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-350-521600-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=e83d1b7d-e50e-49ae-afad-13f53979e7c3
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-200-521630-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=199283
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=199283
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=2f83972c-8593-4933-8b19-98f719bdb93d
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-22-000-525500-2364
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=129187
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=129187
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=5cd16532-b78c-4763-84e3-8817fecd9ede
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-570300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=129640
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=129640
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=c2adface-89e0-41c5-ad22-232f1f8b0921
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-530300-0000


Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  5,992.00 12/05/2018 20-21-000-525500-1126

 5,992.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Various Air Filters/Belts  505.67 12/05/2018 20-30-200-530300-0000

Various Air Filters/Belts  191.22 12/05/2018 20-30-450-530210-0000

Various Air Filters/Belts  98.94 12/05/2018 20-30-350-530210-0000

Various Air Filters/Belts  647.56 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530300-0000

 1,443.39Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/05/2018 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198800 Hawk Ford Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

10005 Brake Repairs #428  495.52 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530210-0000

10016/CM10016 Brake Repairs #428  321.02 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530210-0000

112763 Truck #426 Repairs  643.17 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530340-0000

 1,459.71Check Total:

Vendor: 200232 Sean Henry Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 12/05/2018 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135825 Heritage FS Inc. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

73819 Diesel Fuel  975.66 12/05/2018 10-10-000-530500-0000

 975.66Check Total:

Vendor: 137280 Dan Hopkins Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Playground Permit  60.00 12/05/2018 94-90-875-575120-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 12/05/2018 10-10-000-570300-0000

 210.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200492 Tara Hoster Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

League Award  50.00 12/05/2018 20-21-000-525500-1230
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=129900
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=129900
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-21-000-525500-1126
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=132271
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=132271
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=ef4c54b5-adec-4a45-9ddb-f66869691742
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-200-530300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=ea1370e4-af4a-4b45-8003-3ad0533cc136
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-450-530210-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=00693cad-cde1-43bb-a96b-63f83eb8213c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-30-350-530210-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=f5c09d3c-51af-4ab4-b5b5-fef13c894615
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-530300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=199895
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=199895
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=edefa589-ffb9-4d45-bdbe-312bd65b53c9
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:20-00-000-570300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=198800
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=198800
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=3ee20ce0-1748-4c04-9dd1-ae8513fe4a13
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-530210-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=c4274230-0cd2-49e9-8d54-728308d2fc6f
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-530210-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=a7fd123d-4c47-4041-a292-438c5c9f90dc
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-530340-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=200232
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=200232
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=92205319-ba80-44ae-b3f3-5f27004364d2
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-570300-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=135825
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=135825
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=70445226-685f-4330-8e48-0e85a2d8d974
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-530500-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=137280
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=137280
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:94-90-875-575120-0000
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=767ceffd-de6a-4f92-a8bd-9d55953d2777
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2018:10-10-000-570300-0000